

## Government Gazette

of the State of
New South Wales

Number 372 - Other Wednesday, 25 September 2024

The New South Wales Government Gazette is the permanent public record of official NSW Government notices. It can also contain local council, non-government and other notices.

Each notice in the Government Gazette has a unique reference number that appears in parentheses at the end of each page of the notice and can be used as a reference for that notice. For example, [NSWGG-2024-10-1].

The Gazette is compiled by the Parliamentary Counsel's Office and published on the NSW Government Gazette website (www.gazette.legislation.nsw.gov.au) under the authority of the NSW Government. The website contains a permanent archive of past Gazettes.

To submit a notice for gazettal, visit the website.

**By Authority**Government Printer

Pursuant to clause 5(1) of Schedule 2 to the *Electoral Act* 2017, Her Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has appointed Dr Matthew Phillips to act as Electoral Commissioner for New South Wales for the period of vacancy in the office of Electoral Commissioner commencing on 6 October 2024 until either a person is appointed to the office under section 11(1) of the Act or 5 December 2024 (whichever occurs earlier).

Pursuant to clause 5(8) of Schedule 2 to the Act, I, THE HON JOHN GRAHAM MLC, Special Minister of State, Minister for Roads, Minister for the Arts, Minister for Music and the Night-time Economy, and Minister for Jobs and Tourism, have determined that Dr Phillips shall receive the same remuneration as the Electoral Commissioner for the acting period. The Electoral Commissioner's remuneration is determined by the Statutory and Other Offices Remuneration Tribunal.

By Her Excellency's Command,

JOHN GRAHAM MLC

Special Minister of State, Minister for Roads, Minister for the Arts, Minister for Music and the Night-time Economy, Minister for Jobs and Tourism, Deputy Leader of the Government in the Legislative Council